
Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 
Affairs Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: 24 October 2019
Meeting time: 09.20

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6363 
SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

------

Pre-meeting - PRIVATE  (09.20-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Draft National Development Framework 2020-2040 - evidence 
session 1
(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 11) 
Dr Roisin Willmott OBE - Director, Royal Town Planning Institute Cymru 
Dr Neil Harris - Senior Lecturer, School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff 
University

Attached Documents: 
Briefing paper
Paper - Royal Town Planning Institute Cymru
Paper - Cardiff University

Break (10.45 - 10.55) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Draft National Development Framework - evidence session 2
(10.55-12.10) (Pages 12 - 27) 
Victoria Robinson, Vice Chair - Planning Officers Society Wales (POSW), and, 
Operational Manager for Planning and Building Control – Vale of Glamorgan 
Council
Tracy Nettleton, Planning and Heritage Manager - Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority, and, member of Planning Officers Society Wales (POSW)

Attached Documents: 
Paper - Victoria Robinson

4 Papers to note:

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee on the financial 
implications of the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill

(Pages 28 - 30) 

Attached Documents: 
Letter

4.2 Correspondence from Professor Stephen Harris - Wild Animals and Circuses 
(Wales) Bill

(Pages 31 - 32) 

Attached Documents: 
Letter

4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and Thomas Chipperfield - Wild Animals 
and Circuses (Wales) Bill

(Pages 33 - 34) 

Attached Documents: 
Letter from Thomas Chipperfield to the Chair
Letter from the Chair to Thomas Chipperfield



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from item 6 of today's meeting

 

PRIVATE 12.10 - 12.30 

6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE 2019 
 
         4th October 2019 
e-mail response sent to: SeneddCCERA@Assembly.Wales  
 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee Scrutiny of the Draft 
National Development Framework (NDF) 

The Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) is the largest professional institute for planners in 
Europe, representing some 25,000 spatial planners. RTPI Cymru represents the RTPI in 
Wales, with 1,100 members. The Institute seeks to advance the science and art of spatial 
planning for the benefit of the public. As well as promoting spatial planning, the RTPI 
develops and shapes policy affecting the built environment, works to raise professional 
standards and supports members through continuous education, training and development. 

RTPI Cymru welcomes the publication of the draft National Development Framework (NDF) 
and support its intentions.  RTPI Cymru has long called for a spatial plan to enable Wales to 
make effective decisions on important national issues relating to housing, climate change, 
energy generation, the economy etc. and a spatial framework for investment, other 
government policy, Strategic Development Plans (SDPs) and Local Development Plans 
(LDPs). 

We hope the NDF will provide the context and evidence for taking difficult national decisions 
and inform long-term investment goals, which will enable infrastructure decisions to be better 
integrated to support existing and new development while taking into account climate 
change mitigation, adaptation and sustainable outcomes. 

We recognise the challenge of having to achieve a sustainable pattern of development for 
the longer term, with the 20-year time constraint of the plan, while taking into account the 
climate change agenda that requires us to loo
[...]
t between the 

different parts of Wales. This would involve selected mapping of existing and future patterns 

and trends. 

 To be more specific about the outcomes to be achieved by the NDF, so that these are specific 

and measurable. 

 To include a more refined spatial strategy map. 

 To include more specific material to support some of its proposals, including strategic 

identification of opportunities for a national forest, identification of strategic public land 

holdings etc. 

 To clarify the relationship between certain policies in the NDF – especially those on Green 

belts – and the work to be carried out in preparing SDPs.  

 To include a section on the monitoring framework to be used for evaluating the NDF. 

 

 

Neil Harris 

School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff University – October 2019 

Pack Page 11



Draft National Development Framework Response from Victoria Robinson, Vice Chair – Planning 

Officers Society for Wales (POSW)

1. NDF Outcomes (chapter 3)

The NDF has proposed 11 Outcomes as an ambition of where we want to be in 20 years’ time.

• Overall, to what extent do you agree or disagree the 11 Outcomes are a realistic vision for the 

NDF?

Strongly 
agree Agree

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree

Disagree Strongly 
disagree Don’t know No 

opinion

X

• To what extent do you agree with the 11 Outcomes as ambitions for the NDF?

Agree with all 
of them

Agree with 
most of them

Agree with 
some of them

Agree with 
none of them Don’t know No opinion

X

• If you disagree with any of the 11 Outcomes, please tell us why:

I think the outcomes are mostly laudable aims but question their deliverability, particularly when 

they are in part contradictory.  For example Outcomes 2, 3, 5, 6, and 8 would support growth 

whilst Outcomes 9, 10 and 11 seek to protect and enhance natural resources and the 

environment. A conflicting set of objectives cannot deliver sustainable development.  

As written the objectives seek economic deve
[...]
ome of these issues, the purpose of the NDF is to give a spatial context to 

issues of national importance to provide the spatial framework for the policy framework at lower 

tiers. Without this spatial context these issues remain open to interpretation at lower levels and 

may not end up delivering national objectives.

The NDF should include a monitoring framework in the same way as LDPs to assess its 

effectiveness and delivery against its objectives. At this stage this would provide an opportunity to 

consider how realistic or achievable some of the NDF’s policies and proposals are.

Overall the significant omissions from the NDF and the failure of the NDF to provide a spatial 

strategy for development in Wales undermines its credibility and raises significant concerns over 

whether the document is fit for its purpose. In summary, the NDF is a missed opportunity.

Are you...?

Providing your own personal response X

Submitting a response on behalf of an organisation

  

Responses to the consultation will be shared with the National Assembly for 
Wales and are likely to be made public, on the internet or in a report.  If you 
would prefer your response to remain anonymous, please tick here

Pack Page 27



Mike Hedges AM
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

14 October 2019

Dear Mike,

Financial implications of the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill

The Finance Committee considered the financial implications of the Wild Animals 
and Circuses (Wales) Bill (the Bill) on 3 October 2019 and took evidence from the 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs (the Minister). 

Given that the financial implications of the Bill are relatively small, the Finance 
Committee felt it would be more appropriate to write to you as Chair of the lead 
Committee responsible for scrutinising the Bill to share our considerations and 
recommendations. 

Evidence and Committee view

The estimated financial costs and benefits of the Bill
[...]
ifference, so that the lack of opportunity to engage in regular work in that way 
would have a significantly negative impact on my business in that fashion.”4

The RIA states that “enforcement of the Bill would not constitute additional costs 
for Local Authorities as it could be conducted alongside existing enforcement 
activities”.

On this issue, the Minister said there would be “minimal impact” on local 
authorities given that they would not be expected to conduct any additional 
inspections as a result of the Bill.

Conclusion

The Finance Committee is satisfied that the financial costs and benefits as set out 
in the Regulatory Impact Assessment are reasonable and appropriate. However, 
the Committee is mindful of the unquantified costs for local authorities and 
circuses that have not been identified. The Committee would have expected a 
best estimate to be included in the Regulatory Impact Assessment.

I would be grateful if you could include the Finance Committee’s view as part of 
your Stage 1 report on the Bill.

2 Finance Committee, Record of Proceedings, 3 October 2019, paragraph 13
3 Finance Committee, Record of Proceedings, 3 October 2019, paragraph 13
4 Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee, Record of proceedings, 2 October 
2019, paragraph 348

Pack Page 29

https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/5700


Yours sincerely,

Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance Committee

Pack Page 30



 
13 October 2019 
 
Elizabeth Wilkinson 
Second Clerk 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
 
 
Dear Ms Wilkinson 
 
The welfare of wild animals in travelling circuses 
 
Two colleagues and I were commissioned by the National Assembly for Wales to 
review the scientific evidence on the welfare of wild animals in travelling circuses. 
We read and reviewed some 1500 scientific papers, theses and reports, as well as 
talking to experts and analysing the opinions of experts from across the world. Our 
report is the most comprehensive scientific investigation into the issue to date. 
 
Following best practice, the process we used to find and identify the relevant 
literature is fully explained in the report. Prior to publication, our report was refereed 
by three international experts, all of whom were complimentary about the quality and 
extent of our investigation. None of these three experts suggested that there was 
bias, misrepresentation or manipulation of data. 
 
Following publication of our report in April 2016, the University of Bristol received a 
complaint from the circus industry alleging bias and misrepresentation of research. 
The University set up an independent inquiry to investigate the complaint. On 26 
January 2017 the University of Bristol’s Director of Legal Services notified me that 
the experts appointed to undertake the inquiry had rejected the complaint outright 
and the University’s file had been closed.  
 
I was surprised therefore to see the following comments made by Giulia Corsini on 2 
October 2019 during her visit to the National Assembly for Wales:- 
 

Professor Stephen Harris 
 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



 
[Translation: “Giulia Corsini is here: Cardiff with Thomas Chipperfield. At the Welsh Government to 
talk about the manipulation of the studies on animals made by Stephen Harris”] 

 
It is to be regretted that the circus industry continues to repeat these allegations 
nearly three years after an independent inquiry instigated by the University of Bristol 
found their complaints to be groundless. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 

Pack Page 32



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4.3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Draft National Development Framework 2020-2040 - evidence session 1
	Paper - Royal Town Planning Institute Cymru
	The Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) is the largest professional institute for planners in Europe, representing some 25,000 spatial planners. RTPI Cymru represents the RTPI in Wales, with 1,100 members. The Institute seeks to advance the science a...

	Paper - Cardiff University

	3 Draft National Development Framework - evidence session 2
	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee on the financial implications of the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill
	4.2 Correspondence from Professor Stephen Harris - Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill
	4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and Thomas Chipperfield - Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill
	Letter from the Chair to Thomas Chipperfield




Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and

Rural Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Thursday, 24 October http://senedd.tv/en/5728
2019

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.30

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)
Andrew RT Davies AM
Llyr Gruffydd AM

Neil Hamilton AM
Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Dr Neil Harris, Cardiff University

Dr Roisin Willmott, National Director, Royal Town Planning

Institute Cymru
Tracy Nettleton, Brecon Beacons National Park Authority
Victoria Robinson, Vale of Glamorgan Council

Cath Ranson, Ceredigion County Council

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk)

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Draft National Development Framework 2020-2040 - evidence

session 1

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Roisin Willmott, Director - Royal Town
Planning Institute Cymru, and Dr Neil Harris, Senior Lecturer, School of Geography and

Planning - Cardiff University.
3 Draft National Development Framework - evidence session 2

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Victoria Robinson, Vice Chair, Planning
Officers Society Wales and Planning Manager for Planning and Building Control - Vale
of Glamorgan Council; Tracy Nettleton, Planning and Heritage Manager - Brecon
Beacons National Park Authority; and Cath Ranson, Planning Policy Manager -

Ceredigion County Council.
4 Papers to note:

4.1 The Committee noted the papers.
4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Finance Committee on the financial

implications of the Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill

4.2 Correspondence from Professor Stephen Harris - Wild Animals and Circuses

(Wales) Bill

4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and Thomas Chipperfield - Wild Animals and

Circuses (Wales) Bill

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from item 6 of today's meeting
5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from item 6 of today’s meeting.
6 Consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3.



